## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## **HOUSE BILL**

## No. 1667 Session of 2021

INTRODUCED BY FEE, GREINER, ROZZI, HICKERNELL, SONNEY, MILLARD, BURNS, MENTZER, STAATS, COX AND NEILSON, JUNE 21, 2021

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, JUNE 21, 2021

## AN ACT

Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 56645, carrying State Route 1045, also known as South 4th Street, over 2 Cocalico Creek in the Borough of Denver, Lancaster County, as 3 the John K. Weaver Memorial Bridge. 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 6 hereby enacts as follows: 7 Section 1. John K. Weaver Memorial Bridge. 8 Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as follows: 9 10 John K. Weaver was born June 24, 1951, in Denver, 11 Pennsylvania. 12 Mr. Weaver was the husband of Yvonne Weaver for 45 13 years and the couple shared three sons and four 14 grandchildren. 15 Mr. Weaver was the owner and operator of Weaver

Industries and served as president for over 30 years.

Harold S. Weaver in 1954 and provides 76 jobs within the

Weaver Industries was started by John's father

16

17

18

19

local community.

- 1 (5) Mr. Weaver was a lifetime member of the Denver Fire
- 2 Department where he served for over 50 years.
- 3 (6) Mr. Weaver passed away on January 25, 2019.
- 4 (b) Designation. -- The bridge, identified as Bridge Key
- 5 56645, carrying State Route 1045, also known as South 4th
- 6 Street, over Cocalico Creek in the Borough of Denver, Lancaster
- 7 County, is designated the John K. Weaver Memorial Bridge.
- 8 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 9 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to
- 10 traffic in both directions on the bridge.
- 11 Section 2. Effective date.
- 12 This act shall take effect in 60 days.